

No. 14-981

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

-----◆-----  
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,

Respondents.

-----◆-----  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of  
Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

-----◆-----  
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS  
ADVOCATES, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

-----◆-----

Constance de la Vega*	Neil A.F. Popović
Frank C. Newman Int'l	Sheppard, Mullin, Richter
Human Rights Clinic	& Hampton LLP
University of San Francisco	Four Embarcadero Center,
School of Law	17 <sup>th</sup> Floor
2130 Fulton Street	San Francisco, California
San Francisco, CA 94117	94111-4109
415-422-2296	415-434-9100
delavega@usfca.edu	
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	Counsel for <i>Amici Curiae</i>

(Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover)

---

Additional *Amici*:

Poverty & Race Research Action Council

The Advocates for Human Rights

University of Minnesota Human Rights Center

US Human Rights Network

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. INTERNATIONAL AND COMPARATIVE FOREIGN LAW ARE RELEVANT TO THE SUPREME COURT'S CONSIDERATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS' ADMISSIONS PROGRAM.....	3
II. CONSIDERATIONS OF RACE IN ADMISSIONS DECISIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE UNITED STATES' INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITMENTS .....	7
A. Human Rights Treaties Ratified by the United States Require the Adoption of Race-Conscious Measures .....	7
1. Considerations of Race Are Consistent with the CERD .....	8
2. Considerations of Race Are Permissible and Encouraged under The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights .....	15

B. Other Independent Human Rights Experts Have Recommended Considerations of Race in Higher Education to Address Inequality..... 17

C. The University Of Texas’ Holistic Race-Conscious Approach To Admissions Is Consistent With International Treaty Obligations And Recommendations ..... 18

III. OTHER JURISDICTIONS AFFIRM THE USE OF RACE-CONSCIOUS APPROACHES TO PROMOTE EQUALITY AND NON-DISCRIMINATION..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

APPENDIX (Description of Amici) ..... App. 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Cal. Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	1
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013).....	18
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, et al.</i> 758 F.3d 633 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2888 (U.S. June 29, 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	3, 1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003) (Ginsburg, J., concurring) .....	6, 18, 1, 3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5, 1
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5

<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> 504 U.S. 655 (1992), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> 119 U.S. 407 (1886).....	8
<u>Federal: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Declaration of Independence .....	4
United States Constitution.....	passim
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) .....	1
 <u>Foreign Authorities</u>	
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, pt. I of the Constitution Act, 1982 § 15(2), being Schedule B to the Canada Act, 1982, c.11 (U.K.).....	24
Case C-158-97, <i>Badeck &amp; Others</i> , 2000 E.C.R. I-1875, [2001] 2 C.M.L.R. 6, 2000 All ER (EC) 289, 2000 WL 281317 (E.C.J. 2000)...	22, 23
Case C-409/95, <i>Marschall v. Land Nordrhein- Westfalen</i> 1997 E.C.R. I-6363 All ER (EC) 865 (E.C.J. 1997) .....	22
India Const. Article 15, cl. 5. ....	24

<i>Motala &amp; Another v. Univ. of Natal</i> , 1995 (3) BCLR 374(D) (Durban Sup. Ct.), 1995 SACLR LEXIS 256, at *16-*17 (S. Afr. Feb. 24, 1995) .....	24
New Zealand Bill of Rights Act 1990, § 19, 1990, S.N.Z. No. 109-Human Rights Act 1993, 1993 S.N.Z. No. 82 §§ 58, 73(1).....	25
<i>STF declared the constitutionality of the quota system at the University of Brasília</i> , Supremo Tribunal Federal Portal Internacional (Apr. 26, 2012), <a href="http://www2.stf.jus.br/portalStfInternacional/cms/destaquesClipping.php?sigla=portalStfDestaque_en_us&amp;idConteudo=207138">http://www2.stf.jus.br/portalStfInternacion al/cms/destaquesClipping.php?sigla=portal StfDestaque_en_us&amp;idConteudo=207138</a> .....	23

#### Other Authorities

138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992) .....	7
140 Cong. Rec. S7634-02 (daily ed. June 24, 1994) .....	7, 8
CERD, <i>Consideration of reports submitted by States parties under article 9 of the Convention : International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination : concluding observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination : United States of America ¶</i> 17, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/6 (May 8, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/4885cfa70.html">http://www.unhcr.org/ refworld/docid/4885cfa70.html</a> .....	13

- CERD, Preamble & art. 3, *adopted*, Dec. 21, 1965, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-18, 660 U.N.T.S. 195..... 8, 9
- CERD, *Report of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination*, 50th Sess., Supp. No. 18, ¶ 394, U.N. Doc. A/50/18 (Sept. 22, 1995), *available at* <http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/453779970.html> ..... 11
- CERD, *Report of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination*, 51st Sess., Supp. No. 18, ¶ 503, U.N. Doc. A/51/18 (Sept. 30, 1996) *available at* <http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/3f52efba4.html> ..... 11
- CERD, *Report of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination*, 52nd Sess., Supp. No. 18, ¶ 94, U.N. Doc. A/52/18 (Sept. 26, 1997), *available at* <http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/45c30c767.html> ..... 11
- CERD, *Report of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination*, 71st Sess., ¶ 280, U.N. Doc A/62/18 (Oct. 1, 2007) *available at* <http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/473424062.html> ..... 12



- CERD, *Reports submitted by States parties under article 9 of the Convention : International Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Racial Discrimination : 6th periodic reports of States parties due in 2005 : United States of America ¶¶ 128, 131, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/6 (Oct. 24, 2007), available at <http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/4785e8be2.html>..... 12*
- CERD: *Concluding observations on the combined seventh to ninth periodic reports of the United States of America, Education, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (September 25, 2014, available at <http://docstore.ohchr.org/SelfServices/FilesHandler.ashx?enc=6QkG1d%2fPPRiCAqhKb7yhspzOl9YwTXeABruAM8pBAK1Q%2fDZ6XAqlyobgts1zwlHPkQhsSqMrVxuS6brQbHYpDYGXBUCX1bgRtTg3HaweAr5PBs9soaesD5KdByekI9OS>..... 14*
- Connie de la Vega, *Civil Rights During the 1990s: New Treaty Law Could Help Immensely*, 65 U. Cin. L. Rev. 423, 456-62 (1996-1997)..... 8
- Connie de la Vega, *The Special Measures Mandate of the International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination: Lessons from the United States and South Africa*, 16 ILSA J. Int'l and Comp. L. 627, 644-51 (2010)..... 14

- Darren Staloff, *Hamilton, Adams, Jefferson: The Politics of Enlightenment and the American Founding* 250-51 (2005) ..... 4
- Harry A. Blackmun, *The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations*, 104 *Yale L.J.* 39 (1994) ..... 5
- HRC, *Consideration of reports submitted by States parties under article 40 of the Covenant : International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights : concluding observations of the Human Rights Committee : United States of America* ¶ 23, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev.1 (Dec. 18, 2006), available at <http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/45c30bec9.html> ..... 16
- HRC, *Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America to the United Nations Human Rights Committee Concerning the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights*, ¶ 39, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (Dec. 30, 2011), available at <http://www.state.gov/j/drl/rls/179781.htm> ..... 16

- Human Rights Council, *Report of the Working Group of experts on people of African Descent: Visit to the United States of America (25 to 29 January 2010)*, Summary, U.N. Doc A/HRC/15/18 (Aug. 6, 2010), available at <http://daccess-dds-ny.un.org/doc/UNDOC/GEN/G10/152/97/PDF/G1015297.pdf?OpenElement> ..... 17, 18
- ICCPR, *adopted*, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. No. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171....7- 9,15,16,25
- John Adams, *A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America*, Preface, (1787), available at [http://www.constitution.org/jadams/ja1\\_pre.htm](http://www.constitution.org/jadams/ja1_pre.htm) (Da Capo Press Reprint ed., last visited July 30, 2012)..... 4
- Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, *Lecture: Fifty-First Cardozo Memorial Lecture—Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue*, 21 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 253, 282 (1999-2000)..... 6
- Stephen Breyer, *The Court and the World: American Law and the New Global Realities* 169 (2015).....22
- Sarah H. Cleveland, *Our International Constitution*, 31 *Yale J. Int'l L.* 1, 88 (2006) ..... 6

- U.N. Office of the High Commissioner for  
Human Rights, *Racism, racial  
discrimination, xenophobia and related  
intolerance*, CHR Res. 2002/68, U.N. Doc.  
No. E/CN.4/2002/200 at 287, 290-91 (Apr.  
25, 2002), *available at* <http://daccess-dds-ny.un.org/doc/UNDOC/GEN/G02/152/72/PDF/G0215272.pdf?OpenElement>. ..... 17
- U.N.T.C., International Convention on the  
Elimination of All Forms of Racial  
Discrimination, Status as of 22-10-2015,  
Chapter IV Human Rights, No. 2, *available  
at* [https://treaties.un.org/Pages/View  
Details.aspx?src=treaty](https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=treaty) ..... 25
- U.N.T.C., International Covenant on Civil and  
Political Rights, Status as of 23-10-2015,  
Chapter IV Human Rights, No. 4, *available  
at* [https://treaties.un.org/Pages/View  
Details.aspx?src=TREATY](https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY) ..... 25
- UN Comm. on the Elimination of Racial  
Discrimination (CERD), *General  
Recommendation No. 32, The meaning and  
scope of special measures in the  
International Convention on the  
Elimination of All Forms [of] Racial  
Discrimination (Gen. Recommendation  
No. 32)*, U.N. Doc. No. CERD/C/GC/32 24  
(Sept. 24, 2009), *available at*  
[http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/4adc3  
0382.html](http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/4adc30382.html) ..... 10

UN Office of the High Commissioner for  
Human Rights, *Fact Sheet No. 30, The  
United Nations Human Rights Treaty  
System: An introduction to the core human  
rights treaties and the treaty bodies*, June  
2005, No. 30, at 15, 17-23, available at  
[http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/47947  
7490.html](http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/479477490.html) ..... 9, 10
